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Memorandum   The City of Traverse City        

            

        

 

TO:  City Commission 

   

COPY: Lauren Trible-Laucht, City Attorney 

 Penny Hill, Assistant City Manager 

 Katie Stroven, Deputy City Clerk 

        

FROM: Benjamin Marentette, City Clerk  

 

DATE:  Friday, February 27, 2015 

  

SUBJECT: RESIGNATION OF CITY MANAGER 

 

This memo is in connection with the attached memo from the City Attorney regarding the 

resignation received today from City Manager Jered Ottenwess.    

 

As a technical matter, if the City Commission wishes to consider accepting the resignation of the 

City Manager, I recommend, before the Consent Calendar is read, that the City Commission 

adopt the following motion (6 affirmative votes required): 

 

That the City Commission suspends Rule 9(a) to modify Agenda Item 4(a) to be as follows:  

“Consideration of accepting the resignation of City Manager Jered Ottenwess and entering 

into closed session regarding attorney-client privileged communication regarding the City 

Manager; and appointing an Acting City Manager and any other actions regarding the 

vacancy.”   

 
K:\tcclerk\city commission\city commission rules suspension\city manager resignation 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:tcclerk@traversecitymi.gov


2/27/2015 Grand Traverse County Mail ­ Letter from City Manager

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=b465302b48&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14bccc620dd5567f&siml=14bccc620dd5567f 1/2

Katelyn Stroven <kstroven@traversecitymi.gov>

Letter from City Manager
1 message

Lauren Trible­Laucht <ltlaucht@traversecitymi.gov> Fri, Feb 27, 2015 at 3:41 PM
To: Barbara Budros <bbudros2@traversecitymi.gov>, Gary Howe <glhowe@traversecitymi.gov>, Jeanine Easterday
<jeasterday@traversecitymi.gov>, Jim Carruthers <jcarruthers@traversecitymi.gov>, Jim Carruthers
<jccarruthers@gmail.com>, Michael Estes <mestes@traversecitymi.gov>, Ross Richardson
<rrichardson@traversecitymi.gov>, Tim Werner <twerner@traversecitymi.gov>
Cc: Peter Doren <doren@sondeeracine.com>, Katelyn Stroven <kstroven@traversecitymi.gov>, Benjamin
Marentette <bmarente@traversecitymi.gov>, Penny Hill <phill@traversecitymi.gov>

Dear City Commission,

Attached is a letter I just received via the Jered Ottenwess' attorney.  If you wish to take action on this item at
your meeting on Monday 3/2/15 it would be appropriate for the Mayor to entertain a motion to add the item to the
agenda at the beginning of the meeting.  This would require the Commission to suspend Rule 9a of the City
Commission Rules (6 affirmative votes required to suspend Rule 9a).  If the Commission wishes to accept the
City Manager's resignation under the terms outlined in his letter the following motions would be appropriate:

Five affirmative votes required:

 

That the City Commission waives the liquidated damages requirement contained in Paragraph 5(a) of the
Employment Agreement for City Manager dated May 30, 2013 and approves payment to Jered Ottenwess the
equivalent of 90 calendar days pay ($26,254.80) and payment of health and dental premiums for policies
currently in effect for a period of 90 calendar days (equivalent to $3,544.62), subject to Jered Ottenwess’
execution of a mutual agreement, waiver and release, of any and all claims or possible claims against the City of
Traverse City.  The Mayor and City Clerk shall be authorized to execute such agreement, waiver and release
subject to approval as to its form by the City Attorney and its content by the Acting City Manager.

 

Four affirmative votes required:

 

That the resignation of Jered Ottenwess from the position of City Manager be accepted, effective immediately.  

If the City Commission wishes to further discuss the Attorney Client Privileged Communication of 2/22/15 prior
to considering action on this item a motion for that purpose has been provided in your packet.  Peter Doren will
be in attendance at the meeting if any questions arise.  I will be available by phone if you enter into closed
session to discuss my 2/22/15 communication.  Please let me know if you have questions or wish to discuss
further.  Thank you.

Lauren 

­­ 
Lauren Trible­Laucht
City Attorney
City of Traverse City
400 Boardman Avenue
Traverse City, MI  49684
Office:  (231) 922­4404
Fax:  (231) 922­4476
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LTLaucht@traversecitymi.gov 
www.ci.traverse­city.mi.us

Resignation Letter 2 27 15.pdf
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